



*H.P. Housing and Urban Development Vs. M/s Kapil Constructiosn and other connected matter* 2026:HHC:14351

**Arb. Case No. 86 of 2010 a/w Arb. Case No. 87 of 2010**

20.04.2023 Present: M/s Janesh Gupta and Ajeet Jaswal, Advocates, for the petitioner(s) in both the cases.

Mr. J.S. Bhogal, Senior Advocate, with M/s Satish Sharma and Swati, Advocates, for the respondent(s) in both the cases.

Learned Senior Counsel appearing for the respondents has apprised the Court that the sole proprietor of the respondents has died and, thus, the cause title has become defective. The factum of the death of sole proprietor of the respondents is taken on record.

On the request of learned counsel for the objectors/petitioners, hearing of the petitions is deferred by four weeks so that appropriate steps post death of sole proprietor of the respondents can be taken in the meanwhile.

**(Ajay Mohan Goel)**  
**Judge**

April 20, 2023  
*(bhupender)*